

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/21/2020 11:48 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97995-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KEITH DAHL,

Petitioner,

v.

GINA M. FINO; PACIFIC NORTHWEST FORENSIC  
PATHOLOGISTS,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464  
Michele C. Atkins, WSBA #32435  
Attorneys for Respondents  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF ROSENDAHL  
O'HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES ..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ..... 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR  
REVIEW..... 2

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Factual Background. .... 3

    B. Procedural Background..... 4

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 9

    A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals as to Mr. Dahl’s  
Professional Negligence Claim Is Not in Conflict with  
Any Decision of this Court..... 9

    B. The Proper Application of Existing Washington Law to  
All Four of Mr. Dahl’s Claims by the Court of Appeals  
Does Not Involve Any Issue of Substantial Public  
Interest..... 10

        1. Mr. Dahl fails to show any basis for overturning  
precedent as to intentional misuse of a corpse and  
nothing in the facts of this case warrants its  
extension to negligent conduct. .... 11

        2. The Court of Appeals properly concluded that Mr.  
Dahl did not identify evidence to raise a genuine  
issue of material fact for trial as to whether Dr. Fino  
intentionally misused a corpse by dissecting the  
brain. .... 15

        3. Mr. Dahl fails to show any basis for overturning  
precedent as to the essential element of presence in  
claims for intentional or negligent infliction of  
emotional distress. .... 16

4. Mr. Dahl fails to show any basis for overturning precedent as to the public duty doctrine..... 18

5. The Court of Appeals properly concluded that Mr. Dahl did not identify evidence to raise a genuine issue of material fact for trial as to whether Dr. Fino owed a duty to him as an individual rather than the general public, a necessary element of his professional negligence claim. .... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATE CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. King County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 192 P.3d 891 (2008) .....	1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Gadbury v. Bleitz</i> , 133 Wash. 134, 233 P. 299 (1925) .....	2, 12
<i>Gain v. Carroll Mill Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 254, 787 P.2d 533 (1990).....	18
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111, Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988) .....	20
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 653 466 P.2d 508 (1970) .....	11
<i>Lund v. Caple</i> , 100 Wn.2d 739, 675 P.2d 226 (1984) .....	18
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'ns Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	3, 9, 10, 18, 20
<i>Pendergrast v. Matichuk</i> , 186 Wn.2d 556, 379 P.3d 96 (2016) .....	11
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998) .....	2, 16, 17
<i>Schurk v. Christensen</i> , 80 Wn.2d 652, 497 P.2d 937 (1972) .....	17-18
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988) .....	20
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014) .....	11
<i>Wright v. Beardsly</i> 46 Wash. 16, 89 P. 172 (1907) .....	13

**FEDERAL CASES**

*K.N. v. Life Time Fitness, Inc.:16-cv-39*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209661, 2018 WL 6505395  
(D. Utah Dec. 11, 2018) ..... 16

**STATUTES AND RULES**

RCW 68.50.010 ..... 15, 19  
RCW 68.50.015 ..... 5, 14, 15, 16  
RCW 68.50.100 ..... 3, 15, 19  
RCW 68.50.105(1)..... 19  
RCW 68.50.106 ..... 3, 5, 14, 15, 16  
RCW 68.50.160(3)(e)..... 19  
RAP 9.12 ..... 8  
RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 9, 10  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....9, 16, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Restatement (Second) of Torts*  
§ 868 (1979) ..... 11  
  
*Restatement (Third) of Torts*  
§ 47 (2012) ..... 17
